## STATE OF HAWAII

## HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of	) CASE NO. CE-10-612
UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO,  Complainant,  and  FRANK LOPEZ, Interim Director, Department of Public Safety, State of Hawaii,  Respondent.	ORDER NO. 2371  ORDER GRANTING UPW'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW, FILED ON MARCH 24, 2006 AND GRANTING COMPLAINANT STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY'S MOTION TO WITH- DRAW COMPLAINT, FILED ON APRIL 3, 2006
In the Matter of  DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, State of Hawaii,  Complainant, and UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME,	) ) CASE NO. CU-10-246 ) ) ) )
LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO,  Respondent.	) ). ).

ORDER GRANTING UPW'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW, FILED ON MARCH 24, 2006 AND GRANTING COMPLAINANT STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW COMPLAINT, FILED ON APRIL 3, 2006

On March 24, 2006, Complainant UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO (UPW) filed a Motion to Withdraw its Complaint in Case No. CE-10-612 with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board) in these consolidated cases. UPW's counsel states in an affidavit in support of the motion that the parties have resolved the specific grievances which gave rise to these complaints and therefore the UPW would withdraw Case No. CE-10-612 and the DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, State of Hawaii would withdraw Case No. CU-10-246.

Thereafter, on April 3, 2006, Complainant DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE OF HAWAII (Employer) filed a corresponding motion to withdraw its complaint in Case

No. CU-10-246 because the matter and related matters, including Case No. CE-10-612 had been settled.

Based on the foregoing, the Board hereby grants the respective Complainants' motions to withdraw their complaints for good cause shown, pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules § 12-42-44.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April 5, 2006

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIAN K. NAKAMURA, Chair

EMORY J. SPRINGER, Member

ATHLEEN RACUYA-MARKRICH, Membe

Copies sent to:

Herbert R. Takahashi, Esq. Richard H. Thomason, Deputy Attorney General Joyce Najita, IRC